

No. 19-42

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION,
Petitioner,
v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**Brief in Opposition for Respondent
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC**

Stephen A. Hatridge, Vice President and Assistant General Counsel	Michael J. Thompson <i>Counsel of Record</i>
Nicole M. Turpen, Managing Attorney	Andrew T. Swers Wright & Talisman, P.C.
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC	1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 600 Washington, D.C. 20005-3802
P.O. Box 1396 Houston, Texas 77251 (713) 215-2000	(202) 393-1200 thompson@wrightlaw.com swers@wrightlaw.com
Stephen.A.Hatridge@Williams.com	
Nicole.Turpen@Williams.com	

*Counsel for Respondent
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC*

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ...	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE COMPANY, LLC.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Transco's Expansion Projects	2
B. Proceedings Below.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. Neither <i>Lujan</i> Nor <i>Massachusetts</i> Supports NCUC's Contention That a State May Exercise a Procedural Right to Challenge Agency Action Absent a Showing of Injury in Fact	7
B. There Exists No Split Among the Circuits Concerning the Fundamental Requirement that a Petitioner Must Establish Injury in Fact	12

C. Petitioner Failed to Raise Below the Questions It Now Presents to this Court . . .	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Conn.</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) 13	
<i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959) 5	
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 14	
<i>City of Orrville v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 10	
“Complex” <i>Consol. Ed. Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 3	
<i>Conn. v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009) 12, 13	
<i>Del. Dep't of Nat. Res. & Envtl. Control v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 13	
<i>Gov't of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 13	
<i>In re Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2019) 13	
<i>Kan. Corp. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 881 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 6	
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 6, 7, 8, 12	
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 594 U.S. 497 (2007) <i>passim</i>	

<i>N.Y. Reg'l Interconnect, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>N.C. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 761 Fed. App'x. 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019) . . . 1, 2, 5, 6, 10	
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Tex. v. U.S.</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>U.S. v. Tex.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	13
<i>Wyo. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012).....	12

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Negotiated Rate Policies and Practices</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2003).....	4
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2016)	1, 3, 5
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,092 (2016)	1, 3, 4
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,125 (2017)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,211 (2017)	1, 4

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co.,
161 FERC ¶ 61,212 (2017) 1, 5

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co.,
161 FERC ¶ 61,250 (2017) 1, 4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 717f(c) 2

15 U.S.C. § 717r(a) 8

15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) 8, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-32 4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-36.01 4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-133.4 4
